## **RECEIVED**

# STATE OF WISCONSIN **03-01-2016**COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT III CLERK OF CO

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2015 AP 1965

\_\_\_\_\_

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Darren Wade Caster,

Defendant-Appellant.

#### REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

An appeal of a judgment by the Saint Croix County Circuit Court, Honorable Scott R. Needham, presiding. Trial court case no. 14 CT 183.

\_\_\_\_\_

NELSON & LINDQUIST, S.C.

BY: Andrew M. Nelson State Bar No. 1061508 600 Third Street Hudson, Wisconsin 54016 (715) 381-8270

Attorney for Appellant Darren Wade Caster

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT
REPLY ARGUMENT5
I. THE DOCTRINE OF FRESH PURSUIT DOES NOT ALLOW FOR
THE DECISION TO STOP TO BE BASED ON A BELIEF THAT A TRAFFIC OFFENSE WILL OCCUR SOMETIME IN THE FUTURE 5
A. REASONABLE SUSPICION TO STOP FOR A TRAFFIC
OFFENSE CANNOT LAWFULLY BE BASED ON THE OFFICER'S BELIEF THAT A SUSPECT "WOULD COMMITT" A TRAFFIC OFFENSE
B. SINCE REASONABLE SUSPICTION TO STOP A VEHICLE
CANNOT BE BASED ON A FUTURE TRAFFIC OFFENSE, THE OFFICER WAS MOST CERTAINLY NOT ENGAGED IN FRESH PURUIT7
II. A STOP OF A SUSPECT WHEN NO AUTHORITY TO EXISTS TO DO SO IS A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S 4 <sup>TH</sup> AMENDMENT
RIGHTS, AMONG OTHERS, AS CLAIMED IN THE DEFENDANT'S
ORIGINAL MOTION TO THE TRIAL COURT8
CONCLUSION9
CERTIFICATION12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>United States Supreme Court Cases</b>
Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420, 439 (1984)
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)
Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases
State v. Harris, 206 Wis.2d 243, 253-58 (1996)
State v. Popenhagen, 2008 WI 55, ¶ 62, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 631
